

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

BEREA COLLEGE WATER UTILITY	)	
DEPARTMENT, A DEPARTMENT OF	)	
BEREA COLLEGE PETITION AND	)	CASE NO. 8531
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY RATE	)	
RELIEF	)	

and

BEREA COLLEGE WATER UTILITY,	)	
A DEPARTMENT OF BEREAL COLLEGE	)	CASE NO. 8556
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES UPON	)	
NOTICE	)	

O R D E R

On May 18, 1982, Berea College Water Utility Department ("Berea College Water") filed an application with this Commission requesting that it be granted an interim increase in revenue of \$64,183 to become effective June 25, 1982. On June 22, 1982, the Commission issued an Order denying the request and finding that Berea College Water had not adequately supported its request for an interim rate increase. On June 30 and July 1, 1982, Berea College Water filed additional information in support of its request for an interim rate increase and asked that its application be given further consideration.

The Commission, based on the receipt of the additional information and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

1. A public hearing is necessary in order to determine if there is a need for an interim rate increase for Berea College Water.

2. The Commission's Order of June 22, 1982, denying the request for an interim rate increase should be rescinded.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the matter of an interim rate increase for Berea College Water be and it hereby is set for hearing on August 17, 1982 at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Berea College Water shall at least 20 days prior to the date of hearing mail to each customer a typewritten or printed notice of the proposed rates or charges setting forth the place, date and hour of the hearing. Alternatively, Berea College Water shall publish once a week for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper or newspapers of general circulation in the areas served by Berea College Water a notice setting forth the place, date and hour of the hearing and the proposed rates or charges as set forth in the application. Said notice shall include the following language:

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Berea College Water Utility Department. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from these proposed rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than those included in this notice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Berea College Water shall file its testimony in verified prepared form by August 6, 1982.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the Commission's Order of June 22, 1982, which denied the request of Berea College Water for an interim rate increase is hereby rescinded.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the Commission's Order entered June 22, 1982, be and it is hereby modified only to the extent

that the hearing scheduled September 15, 1982 at 9:00 a.m., be and it hereby is rescheduled on September 29, 1982 at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of July, 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Marlin M. Voth
For the Commission 8

ATTEST:

Secretary